

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
TAYLOR LOHMEYER LAW FIRM PLLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
STEVEN J. KNIGHT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES J. MULLER III
LEO UNZEITIG
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA, WHITE,
WILLIAMS & AUGHTRY, P.C.
1200 Smith Street, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 654-9603
steven.knight@chamberlainlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| RELATED CASES | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 9 |
| I. This Court has never decided the circum- stances under which attorneys are required to withhold requests for information con- cerning the identities of their clients..... | 9 |
| A. Introduction..... | 9 |
| B. Most of the circuits recognize that the attorney-client privilege extends to client identities in certain circum- stances, but they apply inconsistent tests and rationales | 10 |
| 1. The Ninth circuit’s decision in <i>Baird</i> | 10 |
| 2. Other circuits’ description of the privilege | 12 |
| 3. The Fifth Circuit’s adaptation..... | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 4. This Court should reconcile the circuits' inconsistent treatment of the attorney-client privilege as it applies to client identities | 24 |
| II. The Fifth Circuit's decision in this case is incorrect, misapplies the exception, and conflicts with other Fifth Circuit decisions..... | 26 |
| III. The Fifth Circuit's decision conflicts with decisions of other United States courts of appeals..... | 31 |
| IV. The Fifth Circuit's reliance on the Seventh Circuit's <i>United States v. BDO Seidman</i> decision is misplaced | 34 |
| V. The question presented is important and should be decided in this case | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|---|---------|
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Judgement, Filed Apr. 24, 2020 | App. 1 |
| United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division, Order, Filed May 19, 2019..... | App. 17 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, Filed Dec. 14, 2020 | App. 33 |
| 26 U.S.C.A. § 7609, Special Procedures for third-party summonses | App. 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Baird v. Koerner</i> , 279 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1960) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Princhard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) | 16 |
| <i>Colton v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1962) | 15 |
| <i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888) | 10 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Investigation No. 82-2-35</i> , 723 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1983)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding (Cherney)</i> , 898 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 13, 33 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Pavlick)</i> , 680 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Twist)</i> , 689 F.2d 1351 (11th Cir. 1982)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings 88-9 (Newton)</i> , 899 F.2d 1039 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Slaughter)</i> , 694 F.2d 1258 (11th Cir. 1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for Attorney Representing Criminal Defendant Reyes-Requena</i> , 913 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 21, 22, 27, 30, 33 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for Attorney Representing Criminal Defendant Reyes-Requena</i> , 926 F.2d 1423 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Lippay v. Christos</i> , 996 F.2d 1490 (3d Cir. 1993) | 25 |
| <i>McCarty v. Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Inc. Co.</i> , 758 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>National Labor Relations Board v. Harvey</i> , 349 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1965)..... | 12, 33 |
| <i>Rabin v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 1267 (11th Cir. 1990) | 16 |
| <i>Reyes-Requena</i> , 752 F.Supp. 239 (S.D. Tex. 1990) | 23 |
| <i>Taylor Lohmeyer Law Firm P.L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 975 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 7, 26, 29, 34 |
| <i>Taylor Lohmeyer Law Firm P.L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 982 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 9, 36 |
| <i>Tillotson v. Boughner</i> , 350 F.2d 663 (7th Cir. 1965) | 12, 13, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 906 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1990) | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. BDO Seidman</i> , 337 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2003) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 517 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1975) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Liebman</i> , 742 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1984) | 18, 19, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S.Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed.2d 584 (1981) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 8 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 2290 (J. McNaughton rev. 1961) | 9 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7525 | 34 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7525(b)..... | 35 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7609 | 1 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7609(f) | 3 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6111 | 34 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6112 | 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| FED. R. EVID. 501..... | 9 |
